

No. 08-1819

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

MARY KATHRYN BROWN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**CITY OF PITTSBURGH, PITTSBURGH CITY COUNCIL,
and LUKE RAVENSTAHL**
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Western District of Pennsylvania

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION,
in support of Plaintiff-Appellant
Urging Reversal

Steven W. Fitschen
Counsel of Record for *Amicus Curiae*
Douglas E. Myers
The National Legal Foundation
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., St. 204
Virginia Beach, VA 23454
(757) 463-6133

United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. BECAUSE MS. BROWN IS UNABLE TO DISCERN WHAT CONSTITUTES CONSENT UNDER THE ORDINANCE, THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE ORDINANCES WERE NOT VAGUE AS APPLIED TO MS. BROWN	2
A. The court below erred in holding that Ms. Brown’s understanding of the requirements of the Ordinance equates to knowledge of when a violation of the Ordinance has occurred	2
B. The court below erred by committing the logical fallacy of equivocation in analyzing whether Ms. Brown understood the meaning of consent.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	11
COMBINED CERTIFICATES	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Allied Erecting & Dismantling Co. v. USX Corp.</i> , 249 F.3d 191 (3d Cir. 2001).....	8, 9
<i>Brown v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 448 (W.D. Pa. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	2, 3, 7
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	6
<i>Hinman v. Dello Russo</i> , No. 06-3814, 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 474 (3d Cir. Jan. 10, 2008)	9
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	3
<i>Werner v. City of Knoxville</i> , 161 F. Supp. 9 (E.D. Tenn. 1958).....	3
Statutes:	
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3124.1	7
